BY: Conference Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 682 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after "Maryland" insert "<u>; clarifying the duties of the University System</u> of Maryland"; in line 16, after "college;" insert "<u>exempting a student member of the Board of</u> Regents who is a student in good academic standing at the University of Maryland University College from a certain requirement;"; in line 21, after "accountability;" insert "<u>requiring the Board of</u> Regents to include members of the Boards of Visitors in certain activities; requiring the Board of Regents to adopt a certain policy by a certain date to govern the public ethics of members of the Board of the Board of Regents;"; and in line 25, strike "and".

On page 2, in line 1, strike "<u>Morgan State University</u>"; in line 1, after "law;" insert "<u>altering</u> the requirements of an overall plan for the University System of Maryland to include certain priorities, goals, and duties;"; strike beginning with "<u>and</u>" in line 2 down through "<u>University</u>" in line 3; in line 21, strike "<u>certain institutions of higher education</u>" and substitute "<u>the institutions in</u> the University System of Maryland"; strike beginning with "<u>and</u>" in line 23 down through "<u>University</u>" in line 24; strike beginning with "<u>and</u>" in line 28 down through "<u>University</u>" in line 29; strike beginning with the first "<u>and</u>" in line 31 down through "<u>Committee</u>" in line 32; strike beginning with "making" in line 32 down through "legislation" in line 34 and substitute "<u>altering the time period after which certain proposals submitted to the Commission shall be deemed approved</u>"; in line 36, after "review" insert "<u>and approve</u>"; in the same line, strike "actions" and substitute "<u>proposed new programs</u>"; strike beginning with "<u>veto</u>" in line 40 down through "<u>circumstances</u>" in line 42 and substitute "<u>make the final determination on approval of certain proposed new programs</u>"; and in line 44, strike "<u>mission and</u>".

On page 3, in line 6, strike "<u>Boards</u>" and substitute "<u>Board</u>"; in line 7, strike "<u>and Morgan</u> <u>State University</u>"; in line 11, after "<u>circumstances</u>" insert "<u>; prohibiting the University System of</u> <u>Maryland, Headquarters from creating new positions or reallocating certain existing positions for</u> <u>certain purposes</u>"; in line 17, strike "<u>, 14-104(b)(4)</u>"; in line 24, after "Section" insert "<u>10-209(c)</u>,";

SB0682/393916/2 CCA Amendments to SB 682 Page 2 of 6

in line 25, strike "12-111,"; in line 31, after "Section" insert " $\underline{10-209(a)}$ and (b),"; in the same line, after " $\underline{11-105(b)(3)(i)}$ " insert a comma; and in line 36, after " $\underline{4-406}$," insert " $\underline{4-410}$.".

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 39 on page 3 through line 3 on page 4, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, after line 5, insert:

"<u>10-209.</u>

(a) The University System of Maryland shall provide through its various campuses and programs a continuum of educational services, including undergraduate education, graduate education, professional programs, and research.

(b) The goal of the University System of Maryland is to achieve and sustain national eminence with each component fulfilling a distinct and complementary mission.

(c) The University System of Maryland shall:

(1) Promote excellence at each campus, in accordance with the skills of the faculty, the needs of the region, and the academic programs offered;

(2) Develop a mission for each campus which builds upon the unique strength of the campus and embodies a diversity of programs;

(3) Recruit and retain nationally and internationally prominent AND DIVERSE faculty members;

(4) Actively pursue research funding and private support; [and]

(5) Promote economic development by creating a well educated work force through undergraduate, graduate, and professional education, targeted research, education extension services, and technical assistance[.];

SB0682/393916/2 Amendments to SB 682 Page 3 of 6

(6) INCREASE ACCESS FOR ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED AND MINORITY STUDENTS;

CCA

(7) STIMULATE OUTREACH TO THE COMMUNITY AND THE STATE THROUGH CLOSE RELATIONSHIPS WITH PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS, BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES;

(8) ENCOURAGE COLLABORATION AMONG INSTITUTIONS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE STUDENTS; AND

(9) ADDRESS AND RESPOND TO CONTINUING HIGHER EDUCATION NEEDS IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN AN EDUCATED WORK FORCE IN THE STATE.".

On page 6, strike beginning with "<u>AND</u>" in line 21 down through "<u>FORDICE</u>" in line 22; and after line 22 insert:

"(III) IN DEVELOPING THE STATE PLAN FOR HIGHER EDUCATION, THE COMMISSION SHALL INCORPORATE THE GOALS AND PRIORITIES FOR HIGHER EDUCATION IDENTIFIED IN THIS DIVISION III AND, FOR THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND, INCLUDING THOSE IDENTIFIED IN §§ 10-209 AND 12-106 OF THIS ARTICLE.".

On page 8, in line 1, strike "DISAGREE WITH" and substitute "<u>RECOMMEND</u> <u>AGAINST</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 22, in line 42, after "CHANCELLOR" insert "<u>WHO MAY DELEGATE THIS</u> <u>RESPONSIBILITY TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS IN ACCORDANCE</u> <u>WITH TITLE 10, SUBTITLE 2 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE</u>".

On page 23, in lines 5, 6, 8, and 12, in each instance, after "CHANCELLOR" insert "<u>OR</u> <u>ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE, AS APPROPRIATE</u>,"; and in line 11, after "CHANCELLOR"

(Over)

SB0682/393916/2 CCA Amendments to SB 682 Page 4 of 6

insert "OR ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE, AS APPROPRIATE".

On page 27, in line 28, strike "1998" and substitute "<u>1997</u>"; and in the same line, strike "1999" and substitute "<u>1998</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On pages 53 and 54, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 30 on page 53 through line 20 on page 54, inclusive.

On page 58, after line 33, insert:

"SECTION 12. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Board of Regents of the University System of Maryland shall adopt a policy no later than September 1, 1999, to govern the public ethics of members of the Board of Regents. The policy shall be consistent with the applicable requirements of Title 15, Subtitle 5 of the State Government Article and shall include a prohibition against a member of the Board of Regents, for compensation, assisting or representing any party in any matter before the General Assembly.

SECTION 13. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the University System of Maryland, Headquarters may not create any new positions or reallocate any existing positions from a constituent institution to Headquarters to implement or administer the provisions of §§ 11-302, 11-303, 12-106, 12-106.1, and 12-112 of the Education Article as enacted by this Act.".

On page 58, strike in their entirety lines 34 through 41, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 39, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 9 down through "<u>ARTICLE</u>" in line 11 and substitute: "<u>:</u>

(I) TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE, REQUIRE THE PURCHASING OF SUPPLIES AND SERVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 14, SUBTITLE 1 OF THIS ARTICLE";

in line 12, strike "<u>REFLECT</u>" and substitute "<u>PROMOTE THE PURPOSES OF</u>"; in line 18, after "<u>SUBTITLE</u>" insert "<u>("FRAUD IN PROCUREMENT")</u>"; in line 19, after "<u>SUBTITLE</u>" insert

SB0682/393916/2 CCA Amendments to SB 682 Page 5 of 6

"("FALSIFICATION OF MATERIAL FACTS")"; in line 20, after "ARTICLE" insert "("REQUIRED CLAUSES - NONDISCRIMINATION CLAUSE")"; in line 21, strike "SUBTITLE" and substitute "SUBTITLES 1 AND"; and in the same line, after "ARTICLE" insert "("PREFERENCES TO BENEFIT DISADVANTAGED INDIVIDUALS AND MINORITY BUSINESS PARTICIPATION")"; in line 22, after "ARTICLE" insert "("PROCUREMENT CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION")"; in line 23, after "ARTICLE" insert "("DEBARMENT OF CONTRACTORS")"; and in line 35, strike "(2),".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 54, in line 34, before "Awaiting" insert "<u>(a)</u>"; in line 37, after "(1)" insert "<u>Except as</u> provided in item (2) of this subsection,"; in the same line, after "student" insert "<u>or an additional</u> <u>\$500,000</u>, whichever is greater,".

On page 55, in lines 1 and 2, strike beginning with the comma in line 1 down through "College" in line 2; after line 2 insert:

"(2) Item (1) of this subsection does not apply to an institution that receives additional funding as provided in items (3) through (9) of this subsection;";

in line 3, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)"; in line 6, strike "(3)" and substitute "(4)"; in line 9, strike "(4)" and substitute "(5)"; in line 11, strike "(5)" and substitute "(6)"; in line 13, strike "(6)" and substitute "(7)"; in line 14, strike "(7)" and substitute "(8)"; in line 15, strike "(8)" and substitute "(9)"; in line 17, strike "If" and substitute "To the extent the base budgets of certain University System of Maryland institutions are not increased in a fiscal 2000 supplemental budget as requested above, and if"; in line 19, after "(1)" insert "Except as provided in item (2) of this subsection,"; in line 21, after "student" insert "or an additional \$500,000, whichever is greater,"; after line 23 insert:

"(2) Item (1) of this subsection does not apply to an institution that receives additional funding as provided in items (3) through (9) of this subsection;";

in line 23, strike ", except for the University of Maryland University College"; in line 24, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)"; in line 26, strike "and"; in line 27, strike "(3)" and substitute "(4)"; and in line 29, after "Park" insert ";

(Over)

CCA

- (5) An additional \$7 million for the University of Maryland, Baltimore;
- (6) An additional \$5 million for the University of Maryland Baltimore County;
- (7) <u>An additional \$1.3 million for Bowie State University;</u>
- (8) An additional \$1.3 million for Coppin State College; and
- (9) An additional \$1.3 million for University of Maryland Eastern Shore".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 43, in line 15, strike "SUBTITLE." and substitute "SUBTITLE; AND".

On page 54, in line 26, strike "5." and substitute "4.".

On page 55, in line 35, strike "6." and substitute "5.".

On page 56, in line 8, strike "7." and substitute "<u>6.</u>"; and in line 19, strike "<u>8.</u>" and substitute "<u>7.</u>".

On pages 56 and 57, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 31 on page 56 through line 29 on page 57, inclusive.

On page 57, in line 30, strike "<u>10.</u>" and substitute "<u>8.</u>"; strike beginning with "<u>and</u>" in line 31 down through "<u>each</u>" in line 32.

On page 58, in line 5, strike "<u>11.</u>" and substitute "<u>9.</u>"; in line 18, strike "<u>12.</u>" and substitute "<u>10.</u>"; in line 19, strike "<u>§ 11-202</u>" and substitute "<u>§§ 11-302 and 11-303</u>"; in line 24, strike "<u>revised</u>"; in the same line, after "<u>statements</u>" insert "<u>shall be revised, to the extent necessary</u>"; in the same line, after "<u>Plan.</u>" insert "<u>and</u>"; and in line 30, strike "<u>13.</u>" and substitute "<u>11.</u>".

On page 59, in line 1, strike "<u>15.</u>" and substitute "<u>14</u>".